

98 U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 22-15677  
Lower Court Docket No. 3:21-cv-02341-EMC

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AIRLINES FOR AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIA LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
AND CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT THE CITY AND COUNTY  
OF SAN FRANCISCO**

**[All Parties Have Consented. FRAP 29(a)]**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:21-cv-02341-EMC

The Honorable Edward M. Chen

---

Dolores Bastian Dalton  
**GOLDFARB & LIPMAN LLP**  
1300 Clay Street  
Eleventh Floor  
City Center Plaza  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 836-6336  
Email: [ddalton@goldfarblipman.com](mailto:ddalton@goldfarblipman.com)  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	7
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS .....	10
A. California Cities and Counties Do Not Treat All Violations of All Local Ordinances as Crimes.....	10
B. A4A's Argument Trivializes the Prosecution of Misdemeanors and Runs Counter to Modern Criminal Law Trends. ....	21
C. A4A's Argument, that the Violation of Every Local Ordinance is Criminalized by Operation of the Government Code, Directly Infringes Upon the Home Rule Powers of California's Charter Cities and Raises Due Process Concerns.....	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	31
IV. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	31
V. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g)(1).....	31
VI. CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Airlines for Am. v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , No. 21-cv-02341-EMC, 2022 WL 1016574 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2022) .....	11
<i>In re Application of Guerrero</i> , 10 P. 261 (1886).....	14
<i>Brix v. City of San Rafael</i> , 92 Cal. App. 3d 47 (1979) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	23
<i>City of Stockton v. Frisbie &amp; Latta</i> , 270 P. 270 (Cal. Ct. App. 1928) .....	14
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 21
<i>First Street Plaza Partners v. City of L.A.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 650 (1998) .....	27
<i>Garcia v. Four Points Sheraton LAX</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 364 (2010) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Ex parte Isch</i> , 162 P. 1026 (1917).....	13
<i>Kirby v. County of Fresno</i> , 242 Cal. App. 4th 940 (2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	28
<i>MCM Constr. v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 66 Cal.App.4th 359 (1998) .....	27

*NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
980 P.2d 337 (1999).....30

*People v. Katrinak*,  
136 Cal. App. 3d 145 (1982) ..... 19

*Sahab v. Baca*,  
No. CV 11-7061-CJC (PLA), 2014 WL 102410 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8,  
2014) .....29

*State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council Cal. v. City of Vista*,  
279 P.3d 1022 (Cal. 2012).....25, 26, 29

*Tily B., Inc. v. City of Newport Beach*,  
69 Cal. App. 4th 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....19, 21

**Statutes**

Cal. Government Code § 25132.....*passim*

Cal. Government Code § 36900.....*passim*

Cal. Penal Code § 17.....22

Cal. Penal Code § 19.....21

Contra Costa, Cal., Code § 918-2.006 .....17, 19

Los Angeles, Cal., Municipal Code § 11.00 .....29

Oakland, Cal., Municipal Code § 1.28.010 .....14, 27

Oakland, Cal., Municipal Code § 3.08.040 .....17

San Francisco, CA., Health Code Article 8 § 407 .....18

Santa Rosa, Cal., Code § 17-12.190 .....15, 27

Santa Rosa, Cal., Code § 6-24.010 .....15

Ventura, Cal., Municipal Code § 8108-3.5 .....17

**Constitution and Charter Provisions**

California Constitution Article XI, § 5 .....8, 25  
 California Constitution Article XI, § 7 .....13  
 San Francisco Charter Article I § 1.101 .....25

**Other Authorities**

8 Witkin, Summary of California Law - Constitutional Law (11th ed. 2017) .....27  
 Alexandra Natapoff, *Misdemeanors*, 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 1313, 1313 (2012).....21, 22  
 Benjamin Rappaport, *Violations, Establishes New Fine System*, CHAPELBORO.COM (Aug. 10, 2021), <https://chapelboro.com/news/local-government/chapel-hill-decriminalizes-noise-ordinance-violations-establishes-new-fine-system> (last visited Nov. 17, 2022).....24  
 Brad Devereaux, *Kalamazoo decriminalizes public urination, defecation despite downtown business owners’ concerns*, MLIVE (Jul. 19, 2022), <https://www.mlive.com/news/kalamazoo/2022/07/kalamazoo-decriminalizes-public-urination-defecation-despite-downtown-business-owners-concerns.html> (last visited Nov. 17, 2022).....24  
 98 Cal. Op. Att’y. Gen. 68, 2015 WL 7621364 (2015).....12  
 60 Cal. Op. Att’y Gen. 83, 1977 WL 24859 (1977).....*passim*  
 Jamelia N. Morgan, *Rethinking Disorderly Conduct* .....23  
 Jessica Smith, *Overcriminalization & Ordinance Violations as Crimes*, N.C. CRIM L. (Apr. 29, 2019, 7:37 AM), <https://nccriminallaw.sog.unc.edu/overcriminalization-ordinance-violations-as-crimes-a-county-level-breakdown> .....23  
 Jordan Blair Woods, *Decriminalization, Police Authority, and Routine Traffic Stops* 62 UCLA L. REV. 672 (2015) .....23

Lindsay Nash, *Expression by Ordinance: Preemption and Proxy in Local Legislation* 25 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 243, 266 (2011) .....24

Maurice Baynard, *Overcriminalization of Low-Level Offenses: Perpetuating Poverty and Racial Disparities in the Misdemeanor Criminal Justice System*, DUKE UNIV. MASTER'S PROJECT (2021), <https://dukespace.lib.duke.edu/dspace/bitstream/handle/10161/22840/Overcriminalization%20of%20Low-Level%20Offenses.pdf> .....23

Rachel Moran, *Doing Away With Disorderly Conduct*, 63 B.C. L. REV. 65, 120 (2022) .....24
